
Merton Council
Joint Regulatory Service Committee  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

LB Merton
Nick Draper
Ross Garrod

LB Richmond
Pamela Fleming
Rita Palmer

Date: Tuesday 7 June 2016 

Time:  10.00 am

Venue:  Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  or telephone 020 8545 3357 .

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Joint Regulatory Service Committee Agenda
7 June 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Appointment of Chair for the municipal year 2016/17 

4 Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 2

5 Partnership Annual Performance Review 3 - 22

6 Exclusion of press and public 
To RESOLVE that the press and public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report on the grounds 
that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the report.

7 Fees and charges 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2016
(10.00 am - 11.27 am)
PRESENT London Borough of Merton (LBM) 

Councillors Judy Saunders and Nick Draper.
Borough of Richmond upon Thames (LBRUT) 
Councillors Pamela Fleming and Rita Palmer.

ALSO PRESENT Jon Freer (Assistant Director, Development and Street Scene, 
LBRUT), Paul Foster (Head of the Regulatory Services 
Partnership), John Hill (Head of Public Protection, LBM), John 
Hillarby (Trading Standards Manager) and Lisa Jewell 
(Democratic Services Officer, LBM)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record

4 THE FOOD HYGIENE RATING SYSTEM (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee noted the information provided in the report, that had been  
requested at the last meeting, regarding the national Food Hygiene Rating System. 
The Committee stated that they wanted to drive up standards, not close premises 
down and that competition was a good way to achieve this.

The Committee discussed the Curry Master Chief competition that had previously 
been run, with great success by LBM. It was noted that this competition had been 
open to entries from all Asian and Sri Lankan restaurants in the borough, with the key 
point being that all premises had to reach a certain minimum standard of hygiene 
before they could enter. The Committee agreed to ask Officers to consider  re-
launching the Curry Master Chief competition across the Joint Service area and to 
investigate sponsorship for the competition.

Members agreed that The Committee should lobby MPs to make the display of Food 
Hygiene Rating Scores mandatory on the frontage of all restaurants and fast food 
outlets.

RESOLVED:

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Joint Regulatory Committee noted the contents of the Report 

5 FUTURE DATES OF JOINT REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
2016/17 (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee agreed the following dates for the meetings to be held in 2016/17, all 
at Merton Civic Centre:

Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 10am

Tuesday 4 October 2016 at 10am

Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 10am

6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED

That the press and public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the reports.

7 FEES AND CHARGES (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Regulatory services presented his report on Fees and Charges across 
the Regulatory Service.

Members noted and discussed the contents of the report, and concluded by asking 
officers to determine the costs associated with the provision of discretionary fees and 
charges across the Joint Regulatory Service

RESOLVED

The Joint Regulatory Committee:

A. noted the current situation with Fees and Charges across the Joint Regulatory 
Service

B. provided  Officers with guidance on the future approach to be used when setting Fees 
and charges

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Committee: Joint Regulatory Committee
Date: 7 June 2016
Wards: All 

Subject: Annual Performance Report
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking 
(LB Merton); Cllr Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture (LB Merton 
- Chair) , Cllr Pamela Fleming, Strategic Cabinet Member for Environment, Business 
and Community (LB Richmond); Cllr Rita Palmer (LB Richmond)
Forward Plan reference number: n/a
Contact officer: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership

Recommendations: 
A. Members to note and comment on the review of annual performance of the 

Regulatory Services Partnership.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform members of the performance of the Regulatory Services 

Partnership (RSP) 
2 DETAILS
2.1. On the 1st August 2014, the Environmental Health Commercial, Pollution, 

Trading Standards and Licensing teams of the London Boroughs of Merton 
and Richmond upon Thames combined to form the Regulatory Services 
Partnership.

2.2. Effective management of performance is vital to the success of the shared 
regulatory service ensuring that our customers are satisfied and our partners 
reassured by the cost effective delivery of the service on their behalf.

2.3. RSP managers regularly review team performance and highlight any issues 
of concern. The management team also looks to the strategic direction of the 
service and ensures that the operational and financial resources available to 
partners are used in the most efficient manner.

2.4. There are a wide range of external agencies to which the service must report 
data (e.g. Food Standards Agency, Department of the Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs, Health and Safety Executive, Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills, CIPFA etc.) All statutory reports are submitted on time 
in order that the RSP continues to meet its statutory obligations. In addition 
to the external agencies, service performance is also monitored by 
departmental management teams and subject to scrutiny by members.

2.5. There have been a number of service delivery highlights throughout the year 
which showcase the work of our teams and illustrate the breadth of their 
responsibilities:

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (COMMERCIAL TEAM)
3.1 During December 2015, the final implementation of phase ll was completed that

affected the field officers in the commercial team where the existing full time 
equivalent of field staff
[...]
rnet from the Autumn of 2015. 

Page 13



5.10 A complaint from a Merton resident was investigated by officers in partnership 
with the London Fire Brigade following a house fire in Morden. The hover board 
in question was allegedly sourced from a supplier in Ealing. Officer’s 
investigated the matter and established that two different brands of boards were 
potentially in the property at the time of the fire. Officers identified a significant 
stock of these boards that were removed from the supply chain and placed in 
secure storage pending destruction.

5.11 A similar complaint was received from a resident in Richmond where a charging 
device for a hover board had overheated and melted damaging a floor. Officers 
submitted two hover boards for testing and it was established that the 
accompanying instruction manuals were none compliant and more importantly 
the charging plugs/adaptor were incorrectly labelled and unsafe presenting a 
fire risk. Officers seized a quantity of the boards that are now pending 
destruction.

5.12 The Trading Standards Service carries out a 100% inspection of all premises 
registered to store fireworks. Inspections identified numerous storage problems 
from minor to more significant concerns. One retail shop was found to be storing 
over 49 kilograms of high powered fireworks/explosives of the class often used 
for professional displays and not suitable for use by members of the public. 
Fireworks of this classification require specialist storage facilities and separation 
distances from nearby buildings. Officers ensured that the fireworks were 
removed from the premises using approved specialist transportation. 
Doorstep Crime

Page 14



5.13 We are increasingly dealing with complaints from residents who have been 
targeted by unscrupulous traders offering to do work on their properties. Typical 
jobs carried out tend to be roofing repairs, paving of driveways and general 
maintenance. However, the work is of a poor standard (if ca
[...]
f this report.
8 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
8.1 None for the purpose of this report.
9 TIMETABLE
9.1 None for the purpose of this report.
10 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None for the purposes of this report
11 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 None for the purposes of this report
12 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
12.1 None for the purposes of this report
13 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
13.1 None for the purposes of this report
14 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 None for the purposes of this report
15 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 

WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix A – Performance Data

16 BACKGROUND PAPERS
16.1 None for the purposes of this report

Page 21



Appendix A                                                                                             
Performance Data

MERTON RICHMOND

Indicator Target Achievement Target Achievement
% of Category ‘A’ & Category ‘B’ high risk food premises 
inspections carried out of those due.

100% 100% 100% 100%

% of food premises rated 21 or below Less than 15% 10.53% Less than 
15%

7.9%

% of premises licences processed within 21 days 100% 100% 100% 100%

Number of test purchases and “Do You Pass?” training 
sessions carried out

100 88 100 49

1 2 – Improvement Necessary, 1 – Major Improvement Necessary, 0- Urgent Improvement Necessary 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Partnership Annual Performance Review



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
7 JUNE 2016
(10.00 am - 12.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Nick Draper, 

Councillor Pamela Fleming and Councillor Rita Palmer.

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Jonathan Cook, Deputy Leader of Wandsworth Council
John Hill, Head of Public Protection
Jon Freer, Assistant Director, Development and Street Scene, 
LB Richmond
Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
Andrew Bradley, Environmental Health (Commercial) Manager.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ross Garrod.

Apologies for lateness were received from John Hill. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received. 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 (Agenda 
Item 3)

It was moved by Councillor Pamela Fleming, seconded by Councillor Rita Palmer 
and

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Nick Draper be appointed Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2016/17. 

The Committee wished to place on record their thanks to Councillor Judy Saunders 
for her contribution to the Committee during the previous two years. 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

Item 4 (Food Hygiene Rating System) was amended to read “Curry Master Chef 
competition”.

Item 7 (Fees and Charges) was amended to reflect that the Committee had asked 
officers to determine costs associated with the provision of discretionary fees and in 
particular charges relating to street trading and special treatment licences. 

RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendments shown above, the minutes are 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

5 PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership, Paul Foster, presented this report 
in detail and invited comments and questions. Key matters discussed were as 
follows: 

Paul Foster explained that the service adopts an escalated approach to enforcement  
that ranges from verbal advice through to written warnings, legal notices and in the 
worst cases prosecution. Closure of a business or process only takes place when 
there is an imminent risk of injury to health. 

The Committee recorded thanks to all officers involved in work relating to the Rugby 
World Cup. 

The Committee suggested that there should be some positive publicity around the 
work being done with regard to air quality, given that the Joint Service is at the 
forefront of authorities tackling poor air quality.  Members asked that the 
Communications Teams in both authorities are contacted for advice on how best to 
publicise both the work planned and underway.

With regard to the data provided in Appendix A, Councillor Pamela Fleming asked 
why the rates of test purchases are lower in Richmond.  Paul Foster explained that 
the service had a number of staff vacancies which have now been filled. 
Furthermore, the Police Cadets, who generally assist with these exercises, have not 
been available.  John Hill advised that that LB Merton have recently entered into a 
two year agreement with the London Fire Brigade for a youth cadet scheme, and they 
will assist with test purchases.

The Chair thanked Paul Foster for the useful and informative report and sought 
reassurance that the staffing levels in the service are sufficient to deliver the service 
plan.  In response, Paul Foster advised that he considered the staffing levels to be 
adequate to achieve the outcomes detailed in the service plan, but this was due to a 
deliberate targeting of limited resources at high risk premises/activities at the 
expense of lower risk premises and non-statutory work. He also advised that the 
service has been set challenging income targets for the next three years. The Head 
of Public Protection, John Hill reassured the Committee that the shared service 
meant that challenges can be met and resilience increased and he advised the 
Committee that the Partnership was awarded an LB Merton Excellence Award for 
Team of the Year in 2015, for which the Committee extended congratulations to the 
entire team.  

RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the review of the annual performance of the 
Regulatory Services Partnership.

6 FEES AND CHARGES (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership, Paul Foster, presented the report 
which gives details of costs associated with the administration and enforcement of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

discretionary licence fees levied by Merton and Richmond, and in particular, street 
trading and special treatments.  

The Committee noted that currently each authority has a different mechanism in 
place for raising charges.  Officers acknowledged that this is the case.  Jon Freer, the 
Assistant Director, Development and Street Scene, LB Richmond suggested that a 
single charging structure across the entire service would be beneficial for the 
customer.  

The Committee asked that officers bring a report to the October meeting presenting a 
range of options for charging, including a single charging mechanism for both 
authorities within the Partnership.  The Chair asked that the report include the 
possible impact on the business of the Partnership, and any risk to achievement of 
income targets. 

Noting that this was the last meeting that Jon Freer would attend, the Committee 
formally thanked him for his work in helping to set up the joint service. 

RESOLVED:  That the Joint Regulatory Committee note the contents of the report. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

